

Samantha J. Slark (#10774)
Salt Lake City Attorney's Office
451 S. State Street, Suite 505A
P.O. Box 145478
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5478
Telephone: (801) 535-7788
Samantha.Slark@slcgov.com

Attorney for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

SEAN KENDALL,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant,

v.

BRETT OLSEN, LT. BRIAN PURVIS,
JOSEPH ALLEN EVERETT, TOM
EDMUNDSON, GEORGE S. PREGMAN,
and SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION,

Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Case No. 2:15-cv-00862

Judge Robert J. Shelby
Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

1. KENDALL’S CLAIMS BASED ON THE ENTRY INTO THE BACKYARD. ... 1

2. KENDALL’S CLAIMS BASED ON THE SEIZURE OF GEIST. 2

STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND MATERIAL FACTS 3

I. STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND MATERIAL FACTS FOR KENDALL’S CLAIMS RELATING TO ENTRY INTO KENDALL’S BACKYARD. 3

A. Qualified Immunity for Kendall’s Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983. 3

1. Response to Kendall’s Disputes of the Defendants’ Statement of Elements..... 3

2. Response to Kendall’s Disputes to the Defendants’ Statement of Facts. 5

3. Response to Kendall’s Statement of Additional Material Facts. 9

4. Response to Kendall’s Statement of Additional Elements. 9

5. Response to Kendall’s Statement of Facts to Show he Satisfies the Elements of his Fourth Amendment Claim. 10

a. Response to Kendall’s facts to show a Fourth Amendment search occurred..... 10

b. Response to Kendall’s facts to show there was no warrant and no consent to enter the backyard..... 13

c. Response to Kendall’s facts to show the exigent circumstances/emergency aid doctrine does not apply. 13

d. Response to Kendall’s facts to show “Kendall was deprived of a right secured by the Constitution or laws of the United States. Johnson v. Rodrigues, 293 F.3d 1196, 1202 (10th Cir. 2002).” 14

e. Response to Kendall’s facts to show “Defendants deprived Kendall of the constitutional right while acting under color of state law.” Johnson v. Rodrigues, 293 F.3d 1196, 1202 (10th Cir. 2002).” 14

B. Utah Constitutional Claim. 14

1.	Response to Kendall’s Statement of Facts to Show he Satisfies the Elements of an Article I, Section 14 Claim.	14
C.	Kendall’s State Law Claims for Trespass and Negligence.....	15
1.	Response to Kendall’s Statement of Additional Elements to Establish State Law Claims for Trespass and Negligence.	15
2.	Response to Kendall’s Facts to Show he Satisfies the Elements of a Negligence Claim.....	15
II.	STATEMENT OF ELEMENTS AND MATERIAL FACTS FOR KENDALL’S CLAIMS RELATING TO THE SEIZURE OF GEIST.	16
A.	Qualified Immunity for Kendall’s Claims Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	16
1.	Response to Kendall’s Disputes of the Defendants’ Statement of Elements.....	16
2.	Response to Kendall’s Disputes to the Defendants’ Statement of Facts. ...	16
3.	Response to Kendall’s Statement of Additional Elements.	32
4.	Response to Kendall’s Statement of Facts to Show he Satisfies the Elements of his Fourth Amendment Claim.	33
i.	Response to Kendall’s facts to show a seizure.	33
ii.	Response to Kendall’s facts to show there was no warrant for the seizure.	33
iii.	Response to Kendall’s facts to show “the government agents have not met their burden of justifying a warrantless, non-consensual seizure.”	34
B.	Kendall’s State Constitutional Claims.....	35
C.	Kendall’s State Law Claims for Trespass to Chattel, Conversion, Negligence, and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.	35
1.	Response to Kendall’s Disputes of the Elements Necessary to Establish State Law Claims for Conversion, Trespass to Chattel, Negligence and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.	35
2.	Response to Kendall’s Statement of Additional Material Facts.	36

3.	Response to Kendall’s Statement of Additional Elements to Establish State Law Claims for Conversion, Trespass to Chattel and Negligence. ...	37
4.	Response to Kendall’s Facts to Show he Satisfies the Elements of a Negligence Claim.....	37
ARGUMENT.....		38
I.	KENDALL’S CLAIMS RELATING TO OFFICER OLSEN’S ENTRY INTO THE BACKYARD.....	38
A.	Kendall has not Satisfied his Burden Under the Qualified Immunity Analysis. ...	38
1.	Kendall Has Not Satisfied His Burden Under the First Prong of the Qualified Immunity Analysis and Because He Has Not Shown Officer Olsen’s Entry Into the Backyard Violated a Constitutional Right.....	38
a.	The Entry was not a Fourth Amendment Search.....	38
b.	The Exigent Circumstances/Emergency Aid Doctrine Applies.....	40
2.	No Clearly Established Law Shows Entering Kendall’s Backyard in these Circumstances Violated Kendall’s Constitutional Rights.....	41
B.	Kendall’s Section 1983 Claim Against Salt Lake City and his Claims Under the State Constitution Fail.....	42
C.	Kendall’s Trespass and Negligence Claims Also Fail.....	42
1.	Officer Olsen’s Conduct was not Willful Misconduct or Trespass.	42
2.	The GIA Precludes Kendall’s Negligence against Salt Lake City.	43
II.	KENDALL’S CLAIMS RELATING TO THE SEIZURE OF GEIST.....	43
A.	Kendall has not Satisfied his Burden Under the Qualified Immunity Analysis. ...	43
1.	Kendall Has Not Satisfied His Burden Under the First Prong of the Qualified Immunity Analysis Because He Has Not Shown the Seizure of Geist Violated a Constitutional Right.	43
a.	The Reasonableness of the Seizure is a Question of Law.	43
b.	The Seizure of Geist Was Objectively Reasonable.	45
c.	Officer Olsen did not Create an Exigency.	50

2.	No Clearly Established Law Shows that Seizing Geist in these Circumstances Violated Constitutional Rights.	50
B.	Kendall’s Section 1983 Claim Against Salt Lake City and his Claims Under the State Constitution Fail.....	51
C.	Kendall’s Claims for Conversion, Trespass to Chattel, Negligence, and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Fail.....	51
1.	Officer Olsen’s Conduct was not Willful Misconduct and does not Satisfy the Elements of these Claims.....	51
2.	The GIA Precludes Kendall’s Negligence Claim against Salt Lake City..	52
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altman v. City of High Point, N.C., 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003) 46

Anthony v. City of New York, 339 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 2003)..... 51

Bailey v. Schmidt, 239 F. App’x 306 (8th Cir. 2007) (unpublished) 44, 45

Bennett v. Jones, Waldo, Holbrook & McDonough, 2003 UT 9, 70 P.3d 17 52

Birkes v. Tillamook Cty., No. 09-CV-1084-AC, 2011 WL 1792135 (D. Or. May 10, 2011) 45

Brigham City v. Stuart, 547 U.S. 398 (2006) 4, 40

Criscuolo v. Grant Cty., 540 F. App’x 562 (9th Cir. 2013) (unpublished)..... 44

Davis v. Hall, 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004) 46

Dziekan v. Gaynor, 376 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2005)..... 45, 46, 48, 50

Esterson v. Broward Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
No. 09-60280-CIV, 2010 WL 4614725 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2010) 45, 49, 50

Flint v. City of Milwaukee, 91 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (E.D. Wis. 2015)..... 49

Florida v. Jardines, 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013) 39

Galindo v. Town of Silver City, 127 F. App’x 459 (10th Cir. 2005) (unpublished) 38, 39

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 41

Grant v. City of Houston, 625 F. App’x 670 (5th Cir. 2015) 44, 46

Gregory v. City of Vallejo, 63 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2014) 47

Hatch v. Davis, 2006 UT 44, 147 P.3d 383. 36

Hatch v. Grosinger,
No. CIV.01-1906 (RHK/AJB), 2003 WL 1610778 (D. Minn. Mar. 3, 2003)..... 45, 48, 50

Johnson v. Rodrigues, 293 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2002) 14

Keylon v. City of Albuquerque, 535 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 43, 44

Kincheloe v. Caudle,
 No. A-09-CA-010 LY, 2009 WL 3381047 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2009) 44

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001) 39

Maestas v. Lujan, 351 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 44

McCarthy v. Kootenai Cty.,
 No. CV08-294-N-EJL, 2009 WL 3823106 (D. Idaho Nov. 12, 2009)..... 47, 48, 49

Monell v. Dept. of Social Servs. of City of New York, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 2, 42, 51

Pettit v. New Jersey,
 No. CIV. A. 09-CV-3735 N, 2011 WL 1325614 (D.N.J. Mar. 30, 2011)..... 45, 46, 48

Roska v. Peterson, 328 F.3d 1230 (2003)..... 44

Salt Lake City v. Davidson, 2000 UT App. 12, 994 P.2d 1283..... 5

San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose,
 402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005) 49

Stephenson v. McClelland, 632 F. App'x 177 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 45, 47, 51

The Supreme Court, 1986 Term-Leading Cases, 101 Harv. L. Rev. 119 (1987)..... 38

United States v. Attson, 900 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1990) 38

United States v. Davis, 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 38

United States v. Gambino-Zavala, 539 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 5, 40

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 39

United States v. Jones, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)..... 39

United States v. Najar, 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 3, 4, 5, 39, 40

Utah v. Vasquez-Marquez, 2009 UT App. 14, 204 P.3d 178..... 5

Viilo v. City of Milwaukee, 552 F. Supp. 2d 826 (E.D. Wis. 2008) 47

Viilo v. Eyre, 547 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 44

Warboys v. Proulx, 303 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D. Conn. 2004)..... 44, 45, 46, 47, 51

Williams v. Voss,
 No. CIV. 10-2092 ADM/TNL, 2011 WL 4340851 (D. Minn. Sept. 15, 2011)..... 44, 45

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1976) 5

Statutes

Amendment IV of the U.S. Constitution1-3, 5-6, 9-10, 14-15, 32-34, 38-42, 46-48, 51-52

Amendment V of the U.S. Constitution..... 2

Amendment XIV of the U.S. Constitution..... 2

Article I, section 1 of the Utah Constitution 35

Article I, Section 7 of the Utah Constitution 2, 35

Article I, Section 14 of the Utah Constitution 14, 15, 42

Utah Code § 63G-7-101, et seq..... 1, 2, 3, 15, 37, 42, 43, 51, 52

Rules

Advisory Committee Note 7, DuCivR. 56-1 10-14, 18-27, 34-35, 37

DuCiv R. 56-1..... 15

Treatises

Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure:
 A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment §6.6 (4th ed. 1988)..... 39
